# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

by the Directors, for the time being, by public notification fourteen days previous. At said annual meetings a Board of seven Directors shall be chosen by ballot, to continue in office for the ensuing year, and until others shall be chosen in their room.

First meeting.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said Corporation may be called by any three of the persons before named, by publishing the time and place thereof fourteen days previously, in any newspaper printed in Bangor. And at said meeting a Board of Directors may be chosen, and any other Corporation business transacted.

#### CHAPTER 336.

AN ACT authorizing the first parish in Winthrop and the town of Winthrop, to appropriate the income of certain Ministerial funds to the support of schools.

Approved February 21, 1833.

First Parish authorized to transfer Ministerial fund to the Selectmen &c.

Said town officers made, ex officio, trustecs of said fund.

Said fund to be applied to the support of schools.

Said town authorized to transfer moneys now in the

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the first parish in the town of Winthrop be and is hereby authorized to surrender and transfer the Ministerial fund of said parish, in such securities as the parish now has for the same, being the sum of Twenty Eight Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and Thirty Four Cents, which arose from the proceeds of the sale of a lot of land reserved for the use of the Ministry in said town, to the Selectmen, Town Clerk and Treasurer of said town of Winthrop; and the said town officers shall be and they are hereby made, ex officio, the Trustees of the fund aforesaid; and after such transfer, the annual income of said fund shall be applied, solely, to the support of primary schools in said town.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said town be and is hereby authorized to surrender and transfer such sum or sums, now remaining in the Treasury of said town, which arose from the proceeds of the sale of the lot afore-

said, to the aforesaid Trustees in their said capacity of Treasury to said Trustees, and the income thereof, after such transfer, shall be applied to the support of schools in said town.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted. That the income of the funds aforesaid, shall be expended for the benefit of schools funds shall be in the same manner that other money raised for the sup- the benefit of port of schools, in said town, is by law required to be expended. And that the annual amount of the income of said funds may be allowed and taken as so much towards the sum, which the said town would be required by law annually to raise for the support of schools in said town, had not the income of said funds been thus appropriated.

Income of said expended for schools &c.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the said Trustees, Trustees requirbe and are hereby required, annually, for five years, to cd to loan the fund to certain loan the aforesaid fund which they may receive of said persons for five parish, to the several persons, (if they wish it) to whom the same is now loaned; Provided they shall procure sure- Provise. ties therefor to the satisfaction of said Trustees and shall pay the interest annually and punctually.

ed to loan the

#### CHAPTER 337.

AN ACT additional to An Act for the prevention of damage by fire, and the safe keeping of Gunpowder.

### Approved February 21, 1833.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That it shall not be law- Not lawful for ful for any person or persons to sell any gunpowder, which sell, within the may, at the time, be within the City of Portland, in any city of Portland, quantity, by wholesale or retail, without having first ob- without first obtained from the Mayor and Aldermen of said City a license to sell gunpowder; and every license shall be written or printed, and duly signed by the Mayor, on a paper, upon which shall be written or printed a copy of the Rules and Regulations, established relative to keeping, selling and transporting gunpowder within the said City; and every

taining license.